
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN,
REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG
NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT
RIETH, individually and on behalf of the Estate of her
husband JOSEPH THIE T MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH,
STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KEIGWONG RAT,
LUKA AYOUL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL
MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,
CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG,
Petitioners,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TALISMAN ENERGY INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH P. CYR *
MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
SCOTT W. REYNOLDS
ANDREW M. BEHRMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000
joe.cyr@hoganlovells.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling That Aiding and Abetting Under the ATS is Assessed Under International Law Conflicts With No Decision from this Court or Circuit Court.....	5
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Cor- rectly Applies the Settled Rule from <i>Sosa</i>	6
B. There is No Circuit Split on the Governing Law for Complicit Liabil- ity Claims Under the ATS.....	7
II. The Second Circuit’s Mens Rea Ruling Presents No Certworthy Question	10
A. Petitioners’ Purported Circuit Split on the Correct Standard for Second- ary Liability under International Law is Nonexistent.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding Below is Consistent with Customary International Law, Which Requires Intent for Aiding and Abetting Liability	15
1. The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court	16
2. The ILC Articles of State Responsibility	17
3. ICTY Decisions	17
4. The Nuremberg Decisions	18
C. Only A Standard of Purposeful Facilitation Has Been Universally Accepted, and is Sufficiently Specifically Defined, So As to Permit Federal Courts to Create a Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the ATS	19
D. Petitioners’ Proposed Standard Would Have a Severe Impact on International Trade, And Would Improperly Derogate to Private Parties the Role of Governments and International Organizations	20
III. Even Under Petitioners’ Proposed Aiding and Abetting Standard, Their Claims Still Would Fail	23
A. Petitioners Did Not Present Any Admissible Evidence of Talisman Energy’s Knowledge	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners Did Not Present Any Admissible Evidence of Talisman Energy’s Substantial Assistance.....	24
C. Petitioners Did Not Present Any Admissible Evidence That Talisman Energy Caused Their Alleged Injuries.....	25
IV. The Petition’s Remaining Arguments are Either Waived or Squarely Conflict with this Court’s Settled Precedents	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , No. H-09-3884, 2010 WL 1286871 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010)....	14
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-cv-5192 (W.D. Wash.).....	22
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-01041 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Case No. 07-cv-1022 (D.D.C.).....	22
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 13
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4, 26
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 11, 18-19, 20
<i>Lev v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , No. 08-cv-3251 (NG), 2010 WL 623636 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010).....	14-15
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..	16
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , Case No. 03-cv-00575 (N.D. Ala.)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , Case No. 02-cv-4712 (S.D.N.Y.)	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , Case No. 00-cv-11695 (C.D. Cal.).....	22
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8-9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stickel v. United States</i> , 76 S. Ct. 1067 (1956).....	13
<i>Swann v. So. Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 834 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.</i> , Case No. 02-cv-7618 (S.D.N.Y.).....	22
<i>In re XE Services Alien Tort Litig.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-615 (E.D. Va.)	22

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
First Judiciary Act, 1 Stat. 73 sec. 9.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.)</i> , 2007 I.C.J. No. 91 ¶ 462 (Feb. 26).....	25
Doug Cassel, Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts, 6 Nw. U. J. Int’l Hum. Rts. 304 (2008)	16, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
International Law Commission's Articles on the Responsibility of States for Inter- nationally Wrongful Acts.....	13, 17
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95- 17/1-T (Dec. 10, 1998).....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeal Judgment (July 15, 1999)	18, 24, 27
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment (May 7, 1997)	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32- A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004).....	18
Rome Statute of the International Crimi- nal Court	13
S. Ct. Rule 10.....	11
Statute of the International Court of Justice, Art. 38.....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ernst von Weizsäcker</i> , <i>et al.</i>	18
